

# 08-5071-cr

To Be Argued By:  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-5071-cr

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

RONALD MARTINEZ, BRIAN FORBES, ANTONIO  
DOVE, also known as Dontell Dove, also known as Tone,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

JEROME HARGROVE, also known as June, WARREN WILLIAMS, CHRISTOPHER FANNING, KAZIMIERZ SULEWSKI, also known as Kaz, STEVEN TANUIS, SHANAYA HICKS,

*Defendants,*

DENNIS PARIS, also known as Rahmyti,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Paris recruits 14-year-old Marianne as a prostitute.....	4
B. Paris recruits 16-year-old Eileen as a prostitute.....	6
C. Paris uses 18-year-old Jennifer and 18-year-old Melissa as prostitutes and uses force, fraud, and coercion against them.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	18

I. The district court properly determined that the Due Process Clause prohibits a defendant from exercising peremptory challenges based solely on a juror’s gender. . . . .	18
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	18
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	21
C. Discussion. . . . .	24
1. The <i>Batson</i> doctrine applies to criminal defendants who exercise gender-based peremptory challenges. . . . .	24
2. The trial court correctly applied the <i>Batson</i> test to defense counsel’s peremptory challenges. . . . .	28
II. Paris did not establish that the government’s first four peremptory challenges were prima facie evidence of discriminatory prosecutorial intent. . . . .	29
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	29
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	30
C. Discussion. . . . .	32

III.	The district court did not abuse its discretion when it precluded Paris from introducing inadmissible hearsay, by testifying about statements he claimed to have made to another person.....	34
A.	Relevant Facts. ....	34
B.	Governing law and standard of review.....	37
C.	Discussion.....	38
IV.	The district court did not err in declining to define the term “sex act” in its jury instructions on Counts 2, 4, 9, and 10, which charged violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	40
A.	Relevant facts. ....	40
B.	Governing law and standard of review.....	42
	1. Standard of review.....	42
	2. Vagueness challenges. ....	42
C.	Discussion . . . . .	44
V.	The district court did not err in defining fraud as “any deliberate act of deception, trickery or misrepresentation”. . . . .	45
A.	Relevant facts. ....	45

B. Governing law and standard of review.....	46
C. Discussion. ....	46
VI. There was more than sufficient evidence supporting Counts 9 and 10, which charged Paris with sex trafficking by force, fraud, and coercion. ....	49
A. Relevant facts.....	49
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	49
C. Discussion.....	50
VII. The jury verdict on Counts 9 and 10 adequately supported the sentences imposed on those counts.....	53
A. Relevant facts.....	53
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	54
C. Discussion. ....	54
VIII. Paris cites nothing in the record showing that the restitution order was excessive.....	57
Conclusion.....	58

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 543 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972).....	44
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	43
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008) (per curiam). . . . .	48
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	43



<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	43
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	38, 40
<i>Mahaffey v. Page</i> , 162 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Overton v. Newton</i> , 295 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Purkett v. Elam</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	22
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	54, 56
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	43

<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	23, 31
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> 891 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	49
<i>United States v. Charlton</i> , 600 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Chestaro</i> , 197 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>United States v. Ciccone</i> , 219 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>United States v. De Gross</i> , 960 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	23, 27, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37, 38

<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>United States v. Giovanelli</i> , 464 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 563 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1504 (2010). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 589 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010 WL 1181130 (Apr. 19, 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) ( <i>per curiam</i> ). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Kimbrel</i> , 532 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Kinney</i> , 211 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	50

<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 538 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 393 (2009).....	50, 56
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 669 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Ogando</i> , 968 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>United States v. Pepin</i> , 514 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	42
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	49

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 92 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 584 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	16, 17, 54, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Tran</i> , 519 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 930 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 371. . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 1591. . . . .	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1952. . . . .	3, 41
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . .	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	xiv

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-87. . . . . 41

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . xiii

Fed. R. App. P. 28. . . . . 54

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. . . . . 54

Fed. R. Evid. 801. . . . . 37, 38, 40
